Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN A. GELARDI	02/08/2007
JAMES KOSTYUN	11/09/2006
KENNY FREITAG	11/09/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION	
Street Address:	11013 WEST BROAD STREET	
City:	GLEN ALLEN	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11584288

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)318-5035

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123185675

Email: ir2@meadwestvaco.com

Correspondent Name: Alexandra B. Urban, Esq.

Address Line 1: 299 Park Avenue, 13th Floor

Address Line 2: MeadWestvaco Corporation

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10171

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CPG20727

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alexandra B. Urban, Esq.

Total Attachments: 6

source=CPG20727DeclarationGelardi#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019506 FRAME: 0041

500307115

\$40.00 \$40.00 source=CPG20727DeclarationGelardi#page2.tif source=CPG20727DeclarationKostyun#page1.tif source=CPG20727DeclarationKostyun#page2.tif source=CPG20727DeclarationFreitag#page1.tif source=CPG20727DeclarationFreitag#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019506 FRAME: 0042

Attorney Docket: CPG 20727 Joint

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Serial No. 11/584,288 Filed: 20 October 2006

WHEREAS, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, a citizen of the United States, residing at Rocky Pasture, Box 714, Kennebunkport, ME 04046, US, JAMES KOSTYUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 98 Connecticut Avenue, Pittsfield, MA 01201, US, JAMES PHILIPPE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7 Deborah Avenue, Sanford, ME 04073, US, and KENNY FREITAG, a citizen of the United States, residing at 952 Stafford Hill Road, Cheshire, MA 01225, US, invented a certain new and useful PACKAGE WITH SECURITY FEATURES, for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with principal place of business at 11013 West Broad Street, Glen Allen, VA 23060, US, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the inventions therein disclosed and in any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, JAMES KOSTYUN, JAMES PHILIPPE and KENNY FREITAG hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said above named application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and to any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, or reissues thereof, to said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION to file applications for patent, in foreign countries, in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, in its own name and to secure in its own name, the patent or patents issued on such applications; and we hereby agree that, upon request of said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts, which said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with this invention and any improvements thereon, or in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

(Signatures on following pages)

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket: CPG20	727	Joint
Lehwrang , 200	ONY WHEREOF, & 7	we hereunto set our hands and seals this Of day of
***************************************		JOHN A. GELARDI
State of Novelh Carolin	~)	\bigvee
State of North Carolin County of WAKE) ss	
On this	day of Lohwa	2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the OPPN A. GELARDI, personally known to me, and assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose Notary Public DANA C. COPEZAND
		JAMES KOSTYUN
State of)	
County of) ss)	
above County and State, per	rsonally appeared J	, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the AMES KOSTYUN, personally known to me, and assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose
		Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

Attorney Docket: CPG 20727 Joint

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Serial No. 11/584,288 Filed: 20 October 2006

WHEREAS, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, a citizen of the United States, residing at Rocky Pasture, Box 714, Kennebunkport, ME 04046, US, JAMES KOSTYUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 98 Connecticut Avenue, Pittsfield, MA 01201, US, JAMES PHILIPPE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7 Deborah Avenue, Sanford, ME 04073, US, and KENNY FREITAG, a citizen of the United States, residing at 952 Stafford Hill Road, Cheshire, MA 01225, US, invented a certain new and useful PACKAGE WITH SECURITY FEATURES, for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with principal place of business at 11013 West Broad Street, Glen Allen, VA 23060, US, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the inventions therein disclosed and in any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, JAMES KOSTYUN, JAMES PHILIPPE and KENNY FREITAG hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said above named application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and to any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, or reissues thereof, to said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION to file applications for patent, in foreign countries, in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, in its own name and to secure in its own name, the patent or patents issued on such applications; and we hereby agree that, upon request of said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts, which said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with this invention and any improvements thereon, or in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

(Signatures on following pages)

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Dock	et: CPG2072	27	Joint
	IN TESTIMO , 2006.		F, we hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
	·		
			JOHN A. GELARDI
State of)) ss	
County of)	
above County acknowledged herein set fortl	and State, pers the execution	onally appeared	, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the JOHN A. GELARDI, personally known to me, and ag assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose Notary Public
			JAMES KOSTYDY
State of MAS	sachusetts)) ss	V
above County	On this 9 the execution	k _ day of <u>Novew</u> sonally appeared	Now. 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the JAMES KOSTYUN, personally known to me, and ng assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose

Kaun Bardin' Paras Notary Public Attorney Docket: CPG 20727 Joint

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Serial No. 11/584,288 Filed: 20 October 2006

WHEREAS, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, a citizen of the United States, residing at Rocky Pasture, Box 714, Kennebunkport, ME 04046, US, JAMES KOSTYUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 98 Connecticut Avenue, Pittsfield, MA 01201, US, JAMES PHILIPPE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7 Deborah Avenue, Sanford, ME 04073, US, and KENNY FREITAG, a citizen of the United States, residing at 952 Stafford Hill Road, Cheshire, MA 01225, US, invented a certain new and useful PACKAGE WITH SECURITY FEATURES, for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with principal place of business at 11013 West Broad Street, Glen Allen, VA 23060, US, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the inventions therein disclosed and in any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, JOHN A. GELARDI, JAMES KOSTYUN, JAMES PHILIPPE and KENNY FREITAG hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said above named application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and to any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, or reissues thereof, to said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION to file applications for patent, in foreign countries, in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, in its own name and to secure in its own name, the patent or patents issued on such applications; and we hereby agree that, upon request of said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts, which said MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with this invention and any improvements thereon, or in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

(Signatures on following pages)

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket:	CPG20727	Joint
		LANGER DIEN IDDE
		JAMES PHILIPPE
State of)	
County of) ss)	
above County and	State, personally appeare	, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the d JAMES PHILIPPE, personally known to me, and ing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose
		Notary Public
		KENNY FREITAG
State of Mussacl	nusetts)	
State of Mussack	hire)	
above County and	State, personally appeare	wher, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the ed KENNY FREITAG, personally known to me, and ing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose
		Karin Baran Paras Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 07/02/2007